RESOLUTION NO. <u>01-17</u> CITY OF CENTERVILLE

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER John Beals ON THE 20th DAY OF February, 2017.

A RESOLUTION ENACTED BY THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE, HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS THE CITY, IN THE MATTER OF THE MAINTENANCE, REPAIR AND OPERATION OF INTERSTATE HIGHWAY IR-675 WITHIN THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, OHIO.

WHEREAS, the public interest requires that the Ohio Department of Transportation maintain and keep in repair Interstate Highways within the City of Centerville, Ohio.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section I. That it is declared to be in the public interest that the consent of said City be hereby given to the Ohio Department of Transportation to maintain and repair said interstate highway and to bear the cost thereof.

Section II. That the City hereby proposes to cooperate with the State of Ohio and will bear the cost and

- a) Maintain and repair all grade separated municipal streets, exclusive of bridge structures within the right of way limits of the interstate highway.
- b) Maintain and repair the wearing surface on bridges carrying municipal streets over the interstate highway when such wearing surface is separate from the bridge floor slab. Changes in type or depth of wearing surface will not be permitted without prior approval by the State.
- c) Remove snow and place abrasives and chemical for ice control on all grade separated municipal streets, inclusive of bridges carrying such streets over the interstate highway.
- d) Maintain and repair all service roads, drainage structures and other roadway items located outside the fenced portion of the interstate highway.
- e) Furnish, install, maintain and repair all signs, pavement markings and other traffic control devices on the intersecting local streets at interchanges and on overpass or underpass roadways in accordance with the Ohio Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices.

f) Maintain and repair (including furnishing electric power) highway lighting units on intersected local streets at interchanges and on overpass or underpass roadways.

Section III. That the Ohio Department of Transportation shall be the issuing authority for permits to use or occupy interstate highway right of way and permits for the movement of oversize and overweight loads over interstate highways.

Section IV. That traffic control lights will not be installed at the intersections of ramp terminals and the local streets without prior approval by the State.

Section V. That this resolution shall take effect and be in effect from and after the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED this <u>20th</u> day of <u>February</u>, 2017.

Such X. empton

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

Clerk of Council

City of Centerville, Ohio

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the Charter and Constitutional Provisions
Department of Law
Scott A. Liberman
Municipal Attorney

CERTIFICATE OF COPY STATE OF OHIO

City of Centerville Montgomery County

I, Carin R. Ondrew, as Clerk of the City of Centerville, Montgomery County, Ohio, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 17-17, adopted by the Council of the said City of Centerville on the day of February, 2017.

seal, this day of 201		y name	and	amxed	my	omeiai
Carin R. Andrews Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio						
For the State of Ohio						
Jerry Wray Director, Ohio Department of Transportation	Date				7.0	